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Fare Change Purpose and Timing RIDE THE WavE

e A series of regional fare simplification forums were held to develop
recommendations intended to simplify fare structures for the next
generation ORCA system

e One recommendation is to eliminate zone fares which affect Sound
Transit Express, King County Metro and Community Transit

« KCM and CT have already approved simplified fare structures; PT, ET,
KT, and WSF no recommended changes to current structure

« ST Express fare change implementation is proposed for July 2018 to
coincide with King County’s implementation of a $2.75 flat fare


Presenter
Presentation Notes
With the planning of the next generation ORCA system, board members representing the 7 ORCA agencies convened the third regional fare forum in 2016.  The fare forum recommended simplification options in order to streamline the system design which will help lower the overall cost of the system. 

Recommendations included elimination of zone based fares, elimination of trip based peak fares and to not pursue fare capping in Phase 1 of the next generation ORCA implementation. King County and Community Transit have recently finished fare change process to implement the recommendations of the fare forum. Kitsap Transit, Pierce Transit and Washington State ferries governing bodies have all accepted the recommendations proposed by the fare forum.

Sound Transit proposes implementing any ST Express Fare change July 1, 2018 to coincide with King County’s implementation of their flat fare.
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Steps to Simplify ST Express Fares

1. Release ST Express fare simplification proposals for

public review and comment (January / February)
e Customer Survey (January 16t l[aunch)
e Public Hearing (February 1st)
« Stakeholder Meeting #2 (February 6™)

2. ST Board decision on proposal (March)
3. Update ST Fare Policy accordingly (March)

4. Fare Change Implementation (July 2018)
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Fare Change Assumptions

* Options proposed should be as close to revenue neutral as
possible

 Fare change options may increase or decrease
fares/revenue by ST Express route

* Fares must be set in $0.25 increments per Regional Fare
Agreement


Presenter
Presentation Notes
While considering options for a fare change staff focused on keeping revenue as neutral as possible overall, with fares at the route level either increasing or decreasing.

All while keeping with the Regional Fare Agreement that fares must be set at $.25 increments (in order to facilitate the Puget Pass Program) and understandable to both our customers and operators.
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ST Express Zone Fare Structure Used Today
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Presenter
Presentation Notes
For Sound Transit, the Zone Boundaries are county lines. Currently, Sound Transit provides Regional Express bus service on 28 routes- 15 one county and 13 multicounty. A customer is charged a higher fare for crossing a county line in a multi-county trip than for a one-county trip, regardless of the length of the trip. 

Today the ORCA system’s default fare on each route that crosses a county line is set at the highest fare charged or the Multi-county fare, but a rider who is only traveling within one county may ask the driver for an override to be charged the lower, one-county fare. With the elimination of zones, we would be able to eliminate this driver interaction and speed up boardings. 
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Proposal #1 Flat-Rate Fare —

Route Type ‘ Flat Fare
510 Multi-County Same
Flat fare = one fare for all ST S MultCounty came
513 Multi-County Same
Express routes based on passenger 522 One County (King) Same
532 Multi-County Same
type 535 Multi-County Same
540 One County (King) Same
541 One County (King) Same
. ne County (King) ame
Flat fares mOdeIed ?jé gne Eoung(iing) zame
e $2.75, $3.00 and $3.25 adult fares 550 One County (king Same
e Current one-county fares for Low- vae e Countne) some
Income, Youth and RRFP riders 260 One County (King) same
ne County (King) Same
567 One County (King) Same
. 574 Multi-County Same
> $3.25is the closest to revenue 577 one County (king Same
. 578 Multi-County Same
neutral (without a revenue loss) 580 Cne County [Perc) Same
586 Multi-County Same
» $3.12 fare would be revenue 590 Multi-County Same
592 Multi-County Same
n eu t r al 594  Multi-County Same
595 Multi-County Same 6
596 One County (Pierce) Same



Presenter
Presentation Notes

With our first option we propose a flat fare for all ST Express trips no matter the route or distance travelled -- everyone pays the same rate in that passenger class.

Adult flat fares modelled were $2.75, 3.00 and $3.25, while fares for Low-Income, Youth and RRFP riders were set at the current one-county fares.  The $3.25 adult fare options is the option that is closest to revenue neutral without a revenue loss
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$3.25 Flat-Rate Fare e L

. Adult riders making one-county trips Proposed fare change by rider group
Fare Change
WOUId see a $050 (18%) fal‘e Rider Group Existing |Proposed S %
. . Adult
Increase. This would affect about One-County 575 [ 5525 | 050 | 1%
70% Of ST Express adult boardlngs One-'CountyOverride onM-C| $2.75 $3.25 $0.50 18%
Multi -County (M-C) $3.75 $3.25 ($0.50) | -13%
Low-Income (ORCA LIFT)
. . . One-Coun $1.50 $1.50 $0.00 0%
¢ AdUIt rlders maklng mUItI'County One-CountZOverride onM-C| $1.50 $1.50 $0.00 0%
. Multi -County (M-C) $2.75 $1.50 ($1.25) -45%
trips would see a $0.50 (-13%) fare o L
d ecrease One-County $1.00 $1.00 $0.00 0%
One-County Override on M-C| $1.00 $1.00 $0.00 0%
Multi -County (M-C) $1.75 $1.00 ($0.75) -43%
. H : Youth
 Reduced fare riders making multi- One-Comy o0 T a0 om0 | o
cou nty trips WOUld see a fare One-County Override on M-C|  $1.50 $1.50 $0.00 0%
Multi -County (M-C) $2.75 $1.50 ($1.25) -45%

decrease of about 45%


Presenter
Presentation Notes
With a $3.25 fare, the adult riders on one county routes would see fares rise by $.50, an 18% increase

Multi-county riders would see a 13% fare decrease, from $3.75 to $3.25

Setting the fare for all reduced fare riders fare at the same level as the current one-county fare would mean that reduced fare riders on multi-county routes would see a 43-45% fare decrease.


=
Proposal #2 Route Based Fare B

Eliminate One-County Override for full fare adult riders)

* No change for riders on routes serving ) Proposed fare change by rider group
one County Fare Change
Rider Group Existing |Proposed S %
« The one-county fare override on multi- Adult
.. One-County $2.75 $2.75 $0.00 0%
county routes would be eliminated for full-  [onecountyoverrideonmc| $275 | s375 | s1.00 | 36%
_ Multi -County (M-C) $3.75 $3.75 $0.00 0%
fare adU|tS . Low-Income (ORCA LIFT)
* $1.00 (36%) fare increase for about [ one-couny $150 | 150 | s0.00 | 0%
. One-County Override on M-C| $1.50 $1.50 $0.00 0%
7% of adult boardlngs Multi -County (M-C) $2.75 $1.50 | ($1.25) | -45%
RRFP
» Set fare for Low-Income, YOUth, RRFP One-County $1.00 $1.00 $0.00 0%
: i _ One-County Override on M-C|  $1.00 $1.00 $0.00 0%
rlder? ofn multi county routes at one MUIti County (V-C) 6175 s1.00 | (5075 | 43%
coun are -- Youth
. Ry d df d k It One-County $1.50 $1.50 $0.00 0%
eauce are riagers ma Ing multi- One-County Override on M-C| $1.50 $1.50 $0.00 0%
County tnps Would see a fare Multi -County (M-C) $2.75 $1.50 ($1.25) -45%

decrease of about 45%



Estimated Revenue & Ridership Impacts of

Fare Options
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Projected Impact on ST Express bus ridership and revenue

Route-based

Fare Option $3.25 Flat Fare Fares
Low* High Low* High
Ridership (millions) -0.3 -0.1 -0.02 0.02
Percent of total -1.8% -0.4% -0.1% 0.1%
Revenue ($ millions) $0.8 $1.3 $0.1 $0.2
Percent of total 2.1% 3.6% 0.3% 0.7%

* Low estimates include Passport riders in elasticity calculations,

high estimates exclude Passport riders from elasticity calculations


Presenter
Presentation Notes
Ridership and revenue impact estimates were made with a fare change model that includes a fare elasticity factor to take into account the impact of fare increases/decreases on ridership (the assumption is that as prices go up, consumption goes down, and vice versa).

For both the $3.25 and the route based fares, the ridership decrease for those riders seeing a fare increase outweighs the ridership increase from those riders seeing a fare decrease, resulting in a loss of ridership overall, but an overall increase in fare revenue. 

Our fare model uses a fare elasticity of -.3 which assumes that every 10% increase in fares would result in a 3% decrease in ridership.
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Fare Change Options Recommended for Public Review

1. Flat-rate adult fare of $3.25
* Meets fare simplification goals

» As close to revenue neutral as possible with no revenue loss, given fare
change can only be done in $0.25 increments

« Fare structure consistent with KCM — although different adult fares
* Reduces fares for multi—-county, low-income, youth and RRFP riders

2. Route-Based Fares (Eliminate the One-county Override for Adult Riders)
* Meets fare simplification goals
« Almost revenue neutral while still being positive
» Fare structure consistent with CT — although different fares
« Aligns one-county fare levels with KCM
* Reduces fares for multi-county, low-income, youth and RRP riders.


Presenter
Presentation Notes
Note:  A $3.12 adult flat fare would result in “revenue neutrality” – that is no increase or decrease in fare revenue from current fares.

Taking a $3.25 flat fare option for public input does not preclude taking a $3.00 flat fare to the Board for approval.   



Options Compared with Other Agencies’ Fares
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ST Fare Options

Flat Fare] Route-Based
Current One- | Multi- | Metro | CT - South | CT - North
ST $3.25 |County|County| (July, | Commuter | Commuter CT PT
Rider Group Fares Flat Fare | Route | Route | 2018) | (Oct., 2018) | (Oct., 2018) | Local | Local
Adult
One-County Zone $2.75 $2.75 $2.75 $2.00
2 7 4.2 : 2.2
Multi-County Zone | $3.75 82 S S 8030 S22
Low-Income
One-County Zone $1.50 $1.50
Multi-County Zone | $2.75 '
Youth
One_—CountyZone $1.50 $1.50 $1.50 $1.50 $3.00 $4.00 $1.50 $1.00
Multi-County Zone | $2.75 T ]
RRFP
- Z . 1. .
One-County Zone | $1.00 | | o, $1.00 3100 1 ¢ 00 $250 | $1.00 poml
Multi-County Zone | $1.75 - -

11


Presenter
Presentation Notes
The $3.25 Flat-Fare Option would increase ST’s adult fares above Metro’s $2.75 flat fare to take effect in July, 2018, and make ST fares even lower than CT’s Commuter Fares

The Route-Based Option would keep ST’s one-county route fare aligned with Metro’s $2.75 flat fare, would align fares for all reduced fare riders with Metro’s reduced fares, and would maintain Multi-County adult fares more closely aligned with CT’s South Commuter route fares. 
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Timeline and Next RIDE THE WAVE

Formal public Potential ST Board approval of Fare Policy

comment process Update and Fare change option

Stakeholder meeting #1 / Customer Survey !

2017 v 2018 Vv \' V%
Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul
N A A A

I
\ :: :: L-- Stakeholder meeting #2 !

I I
I | ' ---Public Hearing I

] i Potential implementation
I of fare change - to be
' O&A Committee- Begin coordinated with Partner

Presentation of Fare public process on potential Agencies
Forum Summary to fare change

Board (King County to

implement $2.75 fare July
1, 2018)


Presenter
Presentation Notes
Public Outreach
Return to the Board with the results of the public outreach effort
Board selects preferred fare option
Update the fare policy as needed to accommodate the fare change
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Presenter
Presentation Notes
That concludes my presentation. 
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